

No. 23-636

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ATIF AHMAD RAFAY,

*PETITIONER,*

*v.*

ERIC JACKSON,

*RESPONDENT.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
*Attorney General*

Noah G. Purcell  
*Solicitor General*

Peter B. Gonick  
*Deputy Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

Tera M. Heintz  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

C. Mark Fowler  
Gregory K. Ziser  
*Assistant Attorneys General*

PO Box 40110  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
360-753-6200  
peter.gonick@atg.wa.gov

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
A. Rafay and Burns Killed Rafay’s Family .....	3
B. Rafay Confessed to the Murders During an Undercover Operation Conducted by Canadian Police.....	4
C. The Trial and Evidentiary Rulings.....	6
D. The State Courts Affirmed the Convictions on Direct Appeal and Collateral Review.....	8
E. The District Court Denied Habeas Relief and the Ninth Circuit Affirmed, Because the State Court Adjudication of the Claim Was Not Unreasonable .....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	11
A. Rafay Never Attempts to Show a Conflict in Lower Courts Necessitating this Court’s Review, and None Exists.....	12
B. There Is No Basis for Summary Reversal Because Rafay Fails to Show an Unreasonable Application of Clearly Established Law .....	13
1. No clearly established law requires courts to separately consider whether investigative techniques are “inherently coercive” .....	14

2.	Even if this Court had previously adopted a separate inherently coercive standard, it had never applied it to anything remotely like the facts of this case, so the state court adjudication was not an unreasonable application of this Court’s precedent .....	18
3.	Rafay cannot show that Washington courts unreasonably applied the law to his inherent coercion claim because he never clearly raised that argument .....	23
C.	Even if Rafay Could Overcome the Restrictions of 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d), Federal Courts May Not Announce and Apply a New Rule on Collateral Review .....	26
	CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	10-11, 13-15, 17, 23, 25
<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> 322 U.S. 143 (1944).....	17, 20
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> 297 U.S. 278 (1936).....	16, 20
<i>Chambers v. Florida</i> 309 U.S. 227 (1940).....	17
<i>Glebe v. Frost</i> 574 U.S. 21 (2014).....	15
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> 565 U.S. 34 (2011).....	17
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	19, 21
<i>Haynes v. Washington</i> 373 U.S. 503 (1963).....	17, 20
<i>Illinois v. Perkins</i> 496 U.S. 292 (1990).....	19, 26
<i>Kane v. Espitia</i> 546 U.S. 9 (2005).....	14
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	18
<i>Lynnum v. Illinois</i> 372 U.S. 528 (1963).....	17
<i>McCray v. New York</i> 461 U.S. 961 (1983).....	13

<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i>	
535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	15
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i>	
474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	16, 19
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i>	
412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	15
<i>State v. Unga</i>	
196 P.3d 645 (Wash. 2008) .....	15
<i>Teague v. Lane</i>	
489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	26-27
<i>Thaler v. Haynes</i>	
559 U.S. 43 (2010).....	14
<i>Waddington v. Sarausad</i>	
555 U.S. 179 (2009).....	14, 18
<i>White v. Woodall</i>	
572 U.S. 415 (2014).....	15
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i>	
529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	18
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i>	
507 U.S. 680 (1993).....	15
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i>	
541 U.S. 652 (2004).....	15, 19

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	13, 15, 17-18
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) .....	14, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).....	22
